income, as the Group believes that these financial ratios provide valuable information to the Group’s and the Company’s
management and stakeholders in making operational decisions. These financial ratios are not a substitute for the mandatory
items in the statement of comprehensive income as defined by IFRS, but are presented in addition to the required information.
After the reclassification, the statement of comprehensive income includes only the major expense items, with a more detailed
classification presented in a separate note to the financial statements.

EBITDA is profit before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation, loss on revaluation, impairment and write-off of property,
plant and equipment.

EBIT is operating profit before interest, taxes and passive income from investment activities (e.g. share of results of associates).
EBIT measures the operating profit of the Company and the Group, by ignoring finance expenses.

Bellow is the effect of reclassification on the item of the Company’s and the Group’s statement of comprehensive income for
the period of three months ended 31 March 2023:

 Group

For the period of three months ended 31 March 2023

Before

reclassification
Reclassification After reclassification

Revenue 26,116 - 26,116
Other income 85 - 85
Dividend income - - -

Total revenue and other income 26,201 - 26,201

Natural gas system balancing products expenses (9,425) 9,425 -
Natural gas technological needs expenses (4,272) 4,272 -
Purchases of natural gas  (13,697) (13,697)
Depreciation and amortisation (3,243) 3,243 -
Payroll and related expenses (3,386) - (3,386)
Purchases of repair and maintenance services (893) 365 (528)
Taxes other than income tax (747) 747 -
Telecommunications and IT system expenses (509) 509 -
Other expenses (1,059) (1,621) (2,680)

Total expenses: (23,534) 3,243 (20,291)
EBITDA - - 5,910

Dividends - - -
Depreciation and amortisation - (3,243) (3,243)
Assets write-off expenses (reversal) - - -

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 2,667 - 2,667

Total finance costs, net (78) - (78)

Profit (loss) before tax 2,589 - 2,589

Income tax   -
Current income tax expense for the reporting year (111) - (111)
Deferred income tax (expense) benefit (590) - (590)

Total income tax (701) - (701)

Net profit (loss) 1,888  1,888

AB AMBER GRID, company code 303090867, Laisvės ave. 10, Vilnius, Lithuania

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 MARCH 2024

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Company

For the period of three months ended 31 March 2023

Before

reclassification
Reclassification After reclassification

Revenue 25,444 - 25,444
Other income 85 - 85
Dividend income 542 (542) -

Total revenue and other income 26,071 (542) 25,529

Natural gas system balancing products expenses (9,425) 9,425 -
Natural gas technological needs expenses (4,272) 4,272 -
Purchases of natural gas  (13,697) (13,697)
Depreciation and amortisation (3,193) 3,193 -
Payroll and related expenses (3,237) - (3,237)
Purchases of repair and maintenance services (893) 365 (528)
Taxes other than income tax (747) 747 -
Telecommunications and IT system expenses (478) 478 -
Other expenses (1,055) (1,590) (2,645)

Total expenses: (23,300) 3,193 (20,107)

EBITDA - - 5,422

Dividends - 542 542
Depreciation and amortisation - (3,193) (3,193)
Assets write-off expenses (reversal) - - -

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 2,771 - 2,771

Total finance costs, net (382) - (382)

Profit (loss) before tax 2,389 - 2,389

Income tax   -
Current income tax expense for the reporting year - - -
Deferred income tax (expense) benefit (590) - (590)

Total income tax (590) - (590)

Net profit (loss) 1,799 - 1,799

5.  Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-
maker. The Group’s chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance,
has been identified as the Board of Directors that makes strategic decisions.

The Group has two business segments which are consistent with the business directions stipulated in the Group’s strategy:

• Natural gas transmission segment;

• Natural gas exchange operator’s segment (activities of GET Baltic until 31 May 2023).